RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH

Tele No. 0172-2864112, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in

Smt Pavneet Kaur, # 287- B, Sector 51 A, Chandigarh.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Deputy Inspector General of Police, Ropar Range, Ropar.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.3557/2018

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of order, if any of FAA	Date of Second Appeal
09.05.2018	Nil	26.06.2018	Nil	23.10.2018

Present: None is present on behalf of Appellant.

ASI Nathi Ram, Police Station Baltana, Distt. SAS Nagar.

Inspector Gurwinder Singh, o/o Inspector General of Police, Ropar - for

Respondents.

ORDER

Heard.

What transpires is that the appellant is seeking a copy of the statement of one Sh. Deepak Lakhani, recorded in a complaint made against him to Chandigarh Police by the appellant which was referred to Mohali Police as it was related to them. The respondent in the office of First Appellate Authority submits that they have forwarded the application under section 6(3) of the Right to Information Act, 2005 to the O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Mohali. It has further been communicated that the original application was duly responded by the respondents on 13.08.2018 enclosing therewith the requisite information. However, they have not been able to apprise the Commission of the information thus having been sent. The appellant is absent; she is desired to throw light on the submission made by the respondents in order to assess the correct perspective of the matter.

To come up on 12.02.2019 at 11.30 AM.

Sd/-(Yashvir Mahajan) State Information Commissioner

03.01.2019

RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH

Tele No. 0172-2864112, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Amrinder Singh, S/o Shri Swaran Singh, R/o VPO Talwandi Malak, Tehsil Samana, Distt Patiala.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Block Development and Panchayat Offcer, Samana, Distt. Patiala.

First Appellate Authority, O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer, Patiala.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.3587/2018

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of order, if any of FAA	Date of Second Appeal
16.12.2017	Nil	05.04.2018	Nil	04.09.2018

Present: None.

<u>ORDER</u>

None is present. The matter is adjourned to 12.02.2019 at 11.30 AM.

03.01.2019

RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH

Tele No. 0172-2864112, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Sandeep Joshi, Maya Ram Colony,

Ward No 9, Taraori, Distt Karnal.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Superintendent of Police, Fatehgarh Sahib.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Fatehgarh Sahib.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.3592/2018

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of order, if any of FAA	Date of Second Appeal
28.05.2018	Nil	22.07.2018	Nil	22.10.2018

Present: Sh. Sandeep Singh Joshin Appellant in person.

ASI Ranit Singh, Incharge, RTI Branch, SSP Office, Fatehgarh Sahib - for

Respondents.

Order:

03.01.2019

The appellant had sought an information about the duty schedule of his brother in law who is an employee of the District Police consequent upon a marital dispute with his wife. The respondents have requested for an adjournment because of their occupation in the law and order duties in the Shahidi Jorh Mela being held in District Fatehgarh Sahib. The matter is adjourned with the directions to the respondents to provide the relevant information to the appellant.

To come up on 05.03.2019 at 11.30 AM.

RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH

Tele No. 0172-2864112, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>

Versus

Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Sandeep Joshi, Maya Ram Colony, Ward No 9, Taraeri, Di

Ward No 9, Taraori, Distt Karnal.

Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Superintendent of Police,

Fatehgarh Sahib.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Fatehgarh Sahib.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.3599/2018

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of order, if any of FAA	Date of Second Appeal
18.06.2018	Nil	22.07.2018	Nil	19.10.2018

Present: Sh. Sandeep Singh Joshin Appellant in person.

ASI Ranit Singh, Incharge, RTI Branch, SSP Office, Fatehgarh Sahib - for

Respondents.

Order:

The appellant had sought an information about the details of the tenants in residential areas being registered by the jurisdictional police and the policy governing thereof. The respondents say they have been busy in an important event in the district of Shahidi Jorh Mela and have not been able to attend to the application in question. They have requested for an adjournment with the assurance that needful shall be done. The appeal shall be heard on **05.03.2019 at 11.30 AM**.

03.01.2019

RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH

Tele No. 0172-2864112, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in

Versus

Sh. Ashwani Kumar Prashar, S/o Sh. Satya Parkash, # 704, GV Towers, Old Ambala Road, PO Dhakoli, Distt Zirakpur.

Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Assistant Commissioner, Excise & Taxation, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Deputy Commissioner, Excise & Taxation, Mohali.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.3633/2018

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of order, if any of FAA	Date of Second Appeal
20.06.2018	Nil	24.08.2018	Nil	29.10.2018

Present:

Sh. Ashwani Kumar Prashar, Appellant in person.

Inspector Gurpreet Singh, Excise & Taxation, Mohali – for Respondents.

ORDER

The respondent Sh. Gurpreet Singh, Inspector, expresses his ignorance about the appeal in hand. They are directed to look into it and arrange the supply of information before the next date of hearing.

To come up on 07.02.2019 at 11.30 AM.

03.01.2019

RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH

Tele No. 0172-2864112, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in

Versus

Sh. Ashwani Kumar Prashar, S/o Sh. Satya Parkash, # 704, GV Towers, Old Ambala Road, PO Dhakoli, Distt Zirakpur.

Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Assistant Commissioner, Excise & Taxation, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Deputy Commissioner, Excise & Taxation, Mohali.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.3632/2018

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of order, if any of FAA	Date of Second Appeal
12.07.2018	Nil	23.08.2018	Nil	29.10.2018

Present: Sh. Ashwani Kumar Prashar, Appellant in person.

Inspector Gurpreet Singh, Excise & Taxation, Mohali – for Respondents.

ORDER

The respondents say that his application duly responded vide letter dated 20.09.2018 which was sent to appellant by registered post. The appellant denied having received it. A photocopy of it has been handed over on spot to the appellant. He may like to go through and revert back. The matter shall be reheard on **07.02.2019** at **11.30 AM**.

03.01.2019

RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH

Tele No. 0172-2864112, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ $\underline{www.infocommpunjab.com}$

Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Bikram,

S/o Sh. Raj Kumar,

Ward No 16, Kurali, Distt. Mohali.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Kurali, Distt Mohali.

First Appellate Authority O/o Regional Deputy Director, Local Government, Patiala.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.3689/2018

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of order, if any of FAA	Date of Second Appeal
01.05.2018	13.06.2018	10.07.2018	Nil	30.10.2018

Present: Sh. Bikram, Appellant in person.

None on behalf of Respondents.

ORDER

The appellant has asked for an information relating to some of the works having been executed by the respondents. None is present on the behalf of respondents. No reply has also been filed by them. The Commission takes serious note of it and advises them to file a written reply, besides providing him the complete information. They shall also explain the delay having been taken in timely responding to the original application.

To come up on 07.02.2019 at 11.30 AM.

03.01.2019

Sd/-(Yashvir Mahajan) State Information Commissioner

PS: Sh. Rulda Singh, Patwari and Sh. Ashok Kumar, Po, O/o MC, Kurali, have reported after the order was dictated at 1.00 PM.

RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH

Tele No. 0172-2864112, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Balwan Gagat, S/o Sh. Bachna Ram, Ward No 5, Kahangarh Road, Anand Basti, Pataran Distt Patiala.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Anandana at Munak, Distt Sangrur.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o District and Development and Panchayat Officer,

Sangrur. Respondents

Appeal Case No.3718/2018

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of order, if any of FAA	Date of Second Appeal
27.11.2017	Nil	03.03.2018	Nil	31.10.2018

Present: None.

ORDER

None is present. The matter is adjourned to 12.02.2019 at 11.30 AM.

03.01.2019

RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH

Tele No. 0172-2864112, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Navdeep Gupta, Kothi No 455, Gillco Valley, Kharar, Distt. Mohali.140301

Versus

Complainant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer,

Maloud, Distt Ludhiana.

Respondent

Complaint Case No.1130/2018

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of order, if any of FAA	Date of Second Appeal
14.12.2017	Nil	Nil	Nil	12.10.2018

Present: None on t

None on the behalf Complinant.

Sh. Baljinder Singh, Superintendent, O/o BDPO, Malaudh, District Ludhiana -

for Respondents.

ORDER

The complainant had sought an information from respondent about the registration of the workers under Building and Other Construction Workers Act, 1996, working in village Gosal, Block Malaudh, District Ludhiana and its renewal. Sh. Baljinder Singh, working in the O/o BDPO, Malaudh, Ludhiana submits that the original application was transferred to Labor Inspector Khanna under section 6(3) of the Right to Information Act, as the information is related to him. Obviously, the labor Inspector, Khanna is the deemed PIO in this case who has failed to provide the information. He is directed to arrange to provide the information to information seeker before the next date of hearing and explain the delay having taken in timely provision of the information earlier.

To come up on 12.02.2019 at 11.30 AM.

03.01.2019

Sd/-(Yashvir Mahajan) State Information Commissioner

CC: Labor Inspector, Grade 1, Circle 8, Municipal Corporation Building, Kartar Singh Sarabha Market, Near Pahwa Hospital, Gill Road, Ludhiana.

RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH

Tele No. 0172-2864112, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in

Smt. Sunita Bakshi, W/o Sh. K.K Bakshi, H.No. 74/8, Shiv Mandir Street, New Swaraj Nagar, Mundi Kharar, Distt Mohali.

Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Mohali.

Respondent

Complaint Case No.1147/2018

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of order, if any of FAA	Date of Second Appeal
02.07.2018	Nil	Nil	Nil	24.10.2018

Present: Smt. Sunita Bakshi, the Complainant in person.

None on the behalf of Respondents.

ORDER

The complainant is aggrieved with the inaction of the police on complaint filed by her against one Master Manoj for having thieved her mobile phone, which according to her is highly priced. The respondents are absent and no written reply has been filed by them. The Commission takes serious note of their absence. They are directed to provide the information to the complainant immediately under intimation to the Commission, failing which the Commission shall be constrained to take penal action against them.

To come up on 12.02.2019 at 11.30 AM.

Sd/-(Yashvir Mahajan) State Information Commissioner

03.01.2019